significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group in
future financial years.

13

Prophecy International Holdings Limited and Controlled Entities
ABN: 16 079 971 618

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Half-Year Ended 31 December 2022

8 Correction of Prior Period Error

 During the year ended 30 June 2022, it was identified that certain incremental costs of obtaining contracts (sales
commissions), had not been accounted for correctly in accordance with AASB 15 – Revenue from Contracts with
Customers.  Pursuant to AASB 15, the incremental costs of obtaining a contract are those that the entity incurs to
obtain a contract with a customer that it would not have incurred if the contract had not been obtained (for example
sales commission).  As a consequence, sales commission expenses have been overstated with an understatement of
prepaid expenses (cost to obtain customer contracts).

 The following tables summarise the impacts on the group’s financial statements.

Statement of financial position

31 December 2021

Impact of correction

 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Other current assets 15,287,318 966,578 16,253,896

Other non current assets 9,022,621 856,135 9,878,756

Total assets 24,309,939 1,822,713 26,132,652

Deferred tax liabilities 339,944 481,889 821,833

Total liabilities 9,744,590 481,889 10,226,479

Retained earnings (20,796,139) 1,233,223 (19,562,916)

Minority interest (316,339) 107,601 (208,738)

Consolidated profit or loss

31 December 2021 Impact of correction
 As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

Employee expenses 5,250,389 (332,206) 4,918,183

Loss before income tax (1,134,415) 332,206) (802,209)

Income tax expense/benefit 206,504 (82,948) 123,556

Loss for year (927,911) 249,258 (678,653)

Earnings per share has been updated to reflect the changes in reported results.  There has been no impact on the Group’s
total operating, investing or financing cash flows as a result of the error.

14

Prophecy International Holdings Limited and Controlled Entities
ABN: 16 079 971 618

Directors' Declaration
For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2022

The directors of the Company declare that:

1.  The consolidated financial statements and notes, as set out on pages 7-14 are in accordance with the Corporations Act

2001, including:

(a) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting; and